ITEM NO. 1 (D-1)

Detailed Revised Estimates for the year 2003-04 and Budget Estimates for the year 2004-05 for adoption by the Council.


In pursuance of Section 55 (1) of New Delhi Municipal Council Act, 1994, the Budget for the year 2004-05 was presented on 29.03.2004 and passed by the Council. Since the guidelines of the Election Commission with regard to the Model Code of Conduct were in force in view of the General Elections to the 14th Lok Sabha, the detailed Revised Estimates 2003-04 and the detailed Budget Estimates 2004-05 outlining detailed programme of action were to be placed before the Council after the election process was over.


Now that the election process is over, the detailed Revised Estimates for the year 2003-04 and the detailed Budget Estimates for the year 2004-05 are placed before the Council for adoption. The abstracts of the proposals are as under:-

(Rs in crore)

	
	Actuals  2002-03
	Budget Estimates 2003-04
	Revised Estimates 2003-04
	Budget Estimates 2004-05

	Receipts
	883.40
	886.75
	* 886.52
	999.06

	Expenditure
	775.70
	884.31
	883.77
	996.09

	Surplus/deficit
	107.70
	2.44
	2.75
	2.97

	* The receipts during the year 2003-2004 do not include interest income of Rs 30.00 crores directly allocated to Pension and Gratuity (Corpus).



The entire liability on account of all borrowed funds has been liquidated by paying Rs 33.90 crores to the Government of Delhi during the year 2004-05 against the provision of Rs 33.95 crores made in detailed Budget Estimates 2004-05. 


The detailed Revised Estimates for the year 2003-04 and the Budget Estimates for the year 2004-05 are placed before the Council for adoption.


Chairperson has seen the case.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that Detailed Revised Estimate for the year 2003-04 and Budget Estimate for the year 2004-05 are adopted.

ITEM NO. 2  (H-1)

ADOPTION OF GOVT. OF INDIA’S ORDERS REGARDING CONVERSION OF 50% DA INTO DEARNESS PAY W.E.F. 01.04.2004 IN RESPECT OF MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES COVERED UNDER S.S./DELHI VIDYUT BOARD SCALES.


The Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance, Deptt. Of Expenditure vide O.M. F. No.105/1/2004-1C dated 01.03.2004 has been, inter alia, pleased to decide that the Dearness Allowance equal to 50% of basic pay would be converted to Dearness Pay w.e.f. 01.04.2004. Consequently, Dearness Allowance from 01.04.2004 would be payable @ 11%.

2. In the past, NDMC vide its Resolution No. 3 (iii) dated 29.06.1998 adopted DVB (Revised Pay) Rules, 1998 in NDMC w.e.f. 01.01.1996 to the eligible NDMC employees drawing salary on the pattern of S.S./DVB Scales. Accordingly, a reference vide this office letter No. SO(E)/562/SA-III dated 08.04.2004 was made to Delhi Transco Ltd. (erstwhile Delhi Vidyut Board) who vide their letter No. Dir.(HR)/DTL/2004/171 dated 08.04.2004 has intimated that prior to formation of Delhi Transco Ltd. (DTL), the employees of erstwhile Delhi Vidyut Board were paid Dearness Allowance (DA) as applicable to Central Govt. employees and accordingly enhanced DA are allowed as and when Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India issues such orders. After unbundling of DVB and formation of DTL, the same terms and conditions remained unchanged and accordingly the Competent Authority has approved the enhancement of DA from 59% to 61% w.e.f. 01.01.2004and a decision was also taken to merge 50% of the DA as Dearness Pay (DP) after consulting the Finance Wing of their company, based on the orders of the Govt. of India.

3. Having regard to this fact, the case was submitted to the Chairperson for orders whether such categories of staff and officers who are governed by S.S. Scales may also be extended the benefits contemplated in GOI’s OM dated 01.03.2004 and this decision may be put up to the Council in its next meeting for ratification. The Chairperson vide her orders dated 17.05.2004 has approved the adoption of Govt. of India OM referred to above.

4. Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Council for ratification.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that adoption of Govt. of India’s orders regarding conversion of 50% DA into Dearness Pay w.e.f. 01.04.2004 in respect of Municipal Employees covered under S.S./Delhi Vidyut Board Scales, is ratified by the Council..

( U.K. WORAH ) 



            ( SINDHUSHREE KHULLAR )

  SECRETARY 




           CHAIRPERSON

